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DATE: JulylG,2019

TO: Community Redevelopment Agency Board

FROM: Kimberly Vazquez, Project Manager

THRU: Gregory P. Harrison, Executive Director
Nguyen Tran, Director

SUBJECT: East CRA District Financing and Implementation Plan (FY 2020-2024)

Background

In 2009, the Board of the Pompano Beach Community Redevelopment Agency determined that
a more aggressive approach was needed to effectively address the blighted conditions in the East
CRA District (the ‘District”). In response, a five-year financing and implementation plan (the
‘Plan”) was created utilizing the District’s financial resources to fund the Plan initiatives.

Formulation of the Plan involved all of the following:

• analysis of existing planning documents;
• conducting public forums to discuss the redevelopment options with the community at

large; and
• multiple Plan presentations to the CRA Advisory Committee.

Formal approval of the Plan solidifies the redevelopment approach for many years. The result is
increased private sector investment because the development community, residents, lenders and
all others involved in redevelopment will see that a solid financial commitment has been made by
the elected officials presiding over the District.

The jSI year of the Plan (FY 2020) serves as the budget for the District with FY’s 2021—2024
serving as the strategic vision that guides redevelopment planning. The following section provides
an overview of the Plan and is followed by a detailed discussion of the budget for FY 2020.

Executive Summary of 5-Year Plan

The following section provides a summary of the Plan’s sources and uses over the five year period
(i.e. FY 2020— FY 2024).

Plan Sources

Tax Increment
Tax increment for FY 2020 is based on the preliminary taxable value figures
provided by the Broward County Property Appraiser and an estimate of
contributing authority millage rates. Taxable value growth for FY 2020 totals 10%
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with the Commercial (15% growth) market segment being the primary growth
driver. During the forecast period, the Plan factors real estate value growth at 3%
in FY’s 2021-2022 and 2.5% thereafter.

Miscellaneous
Represents estimated investment earnings (i.e. interest) generated from the
CRA’s cash balances and CRA-owned building rentals.

Carryfonward Fund Balance

Represents the carryforward of fund balance (i.e. unspent cash balance) within the
District that is available for investment in redevelopment projects.

Plan Uses

Operations
Consists of funding for personnel, general operating expenditures, and
reimbursement to the City for administrative services provided to the District (e.g.
Finance Department for payroll, vendor payments, etc.).

Debt Service
Represents funding for debt service on the Tax Increment Revenue Refunding
Bonds, Series 2013A, and Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 2013B, as well
as a contribution towards debt service on the Oceanside Parking Garage.

Redevelopment Area Investment
Represents funding for redevelopment area investment over the five-year plan and
includes the following:

Infrastructure, Streetscape and Parking
Redevelopment Initiatives, Marketing and Special Events
Property Acquisition/Development
Consultants and Professional/Design Services

Please refer to the Plan for a detailed listing of redevelopment projects.

Reserves
Represents the estimated reserves generated over the five-year period. Reserves
are an integral part of the Plan and are necessary to cover deficiencies in revenue
collection/forecasting as well as provide flexibility to invest in redevelopment
opportunities as they arise.
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Fiscal Year 2020 Budget (Vt year of Plan)

The following section provides a narrative of the District’s FY 2020 budget.

Revenues
Revenues for the District total $9.7 million for F’? 2020 and include the following:

Tax Increment $ 3,710,727
Miscellaneous 66,000
Carryforward Fund Balance 5,944,060

Total: $ 9,720,7871

Tax Increment
The primary source of revenue for the District is derived of tax increment received
from the City (est. millage rate: 5.1875 mills), County (est. millage rate: 5.4792
mills), and North Broward Hospital District (est. millage rate: 1.0855 mills). The F’?
2020 tax increment revenues for the District are as follows:

City of Pompano Beach $ 1,637,940
Broward County 1,730,043
North Broward Hospital District 342,744

Total: $ 3,710,727

Total property values within the District for F’? 2020 increased 10% to $469 million.
The Commercial market segment (15% growth) was the primary growth driver.

Miscellaneous
Represents $36,000 in building rental revenue and $30,000 in estimated
investment earnings (i.e. interest) to be generated from the CRA’s cash balance.

Carryforward Fund Balance
Represents the carryforward of fund balance (i.e. unspent cash balances) that is
available for investment in redevelopment projects and totals $5.9 million in F’?
2020. Included in this total is an estimated $5.9 million in carryforward within the
District Operating Fund and an additional $47,350 from the Series 20138 Capital
Project Fund.

Please Note: This figure includes the total operating activity for both the East District Trust Fund and the East District
2013 Bond Fund and ties to the Finance Plan. Excluded from this total is the $1,101,255 transfer from the East District
Trust Fund (expense within Fund 160) into the East District 2013 Bond Fund for debt service (revenue/expense within
Fund 314). The interfund transfer represents an accounting transaction that “grosses-up” the totals which does not
accurately reflect the actual investment in the CRA. As such, the Finance Plan excludes the interfund transfer activity
to provide the cRA Board and stakeholders with an accurate reflection of anticipated investment within the CRA. The
budget (Exhibit B of the Resolution) does include the interfund transfers to allow for the administrative management of
the CRA.
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Expenditures
Expenditures for the District total $9.6 million for FY 2020 and include the following:

Operations $ 516,782
Debt Service 1551255
Redevelopment Projects 7491,775

Total: $ 9,559,812

Operations
Totals $516,782 for FY 2020 and consists of the following:

• Personnel - Includes partial/full funding for the following positions:
Administrative Coordinator; CRA Director; CRA Project Manager; CRA
Project Coordinator; CRA Marketing Director; CRA Marketing Coordinator;
Part-Time staff (interns);

• Miscellaneous operating expenditures; and

• City administrative cost allocation which represents reimbursement to the
City for administrative services provided to the District (e.g. Finance
Department for payroll, vendor payments, etc.).

Debt Service
Represents funding for debt service on the Tax Increment Revenue Refunding
Bonds, Series 201 3A ($710,673), and the Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series
201 3B (S390,582), as well as a contribution towards debt service on the Oceanside
Parking Garage (S450,000).

Redevelopment Area Investment
Represents funding for redevelopment area investment and includes the following:

Infrastructure, Streetscape and Parking
Public Parking and Capital Improvements S 1,000.000
Pier Street West Streetscape 1,497.350
McNab House & Gardens 2,339,425

Total: $ 4,836,775

Redevelopment Initiatives, Marketing and Special Events
Incentive Programs $ 200,000
Marketing and Special Events 50,000

Total: $ 250,000

Property Acquisition/Development $ 2,000,000
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Consultants and Professional/Design Services
Consultants $ 405,000

Total Redevelopment Area Investment: $_7.491 .7Th

Reserves
The FY 2020 budget includes an allocation to reserve totaling $160975. Reserves
are an integral part of the Plan and are necessary to cover deficiencies in revenue
collection/forecasting as well as provide flexibility to invest in redevelopment
opportunities as they arise.
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Source (Revenue)

Pompano Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
East District

Financing and Implementation Plan
Summary Statement by Project (1),(2)

CRA Bond Proposed Foretasted Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted
Total Series2Ol3B Ff2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 Ff2024

Carryforward
Carrytorward of Project Appropriations

Total Estimated Carryforward Balances
Revenues

S 5,944050 $ 47350 $ 5,896,710
5 5,944,050 $ 47,350 $ 5,896,710

Tax Increment Revenue (TIR) Allocation

Use (Expenditures)
Expenditures

Operations
(3) Dedicated Personnel Allocation (City stat

City Administrative Cost Allocation
Miscetlaneous Operating Expense

Debt Service

Subtotal - Operations

Series 2013A Bond (tax-exempt refunding of 2010A)
Series 20135 Bond (tax-exempt)
Oceanside Parking Garage (debt service contribution)

Subtotal - Debt Service

Redevelopment Area Investment
Infrastructure. Streetscape and Parking
Redevelopment Initiatives, Marketing and Special Events
Property Acquisition/Development
Consultants and Professional/Design Services

Subtotal - Redevelopment Area Investment

Total Forecasted Expenditures

Redevelopment Project Contingency
Total Forecasted Reserves

S

330,252 S 342.503
27,600 28.400

213,420 219.830
571,272 $ 590,734

Notes:

Total Uses

Surplusl(Deflcit)

$ 26259,805 $ 47,350 $ 9,673,437 $ 3,896,844 $ 4,059,770 $ 4,212,631 $ 4,369,773

$ -$ -S -$ -$ -S -S

(1) Readers should refer to the Supporting Schedules for detailed information involving: tax increment revenue forecasts; miscellaneous operating expenditure
forecasts; and Source & Use Statements for each Redevelopment Area Investment type that specifies the individual projects and associated funding sources.

(2) Readers should refer to the accompanying Fiscal Notes as they are an integral pad of the Financing and Implementation Plan.

(3) Includes partial/full funding for the following positions: Administrative Coordinator; CPA Directon CPA Project Managen CRA Project Coordinator; CRA Marketing
Director; CRA Marketing Coordinator; Part-Time staft (interns).

(4) Reserves are included to cover deficiencies in revenue collection/forecasting as well as to provide funding fexibility for redevelopment projects. Any unused funding
will carry forward into the next fiscal year.

CRA
‘4 I’ANI 1 CE A( II

City of Pompano Beach $ 8,856,449 $ - $ 1.637.940 S 1,707.248 $ 1.778.635 $ 1.839.910 $ 1.902.716
Broward County $ 9,404.564 1.730.0431.803.249 1.878.650 1,956,314 2.036.308
North Broward Hospital District $ 1,855,33i - 342.744 357.247 372.185 385.007 398.149

Subtotal. Tar Increment $ 20,126,345 $ . $ 3,710,727 $ 3,e67,744 $ 4,029,470 $ 4,181,231 $ 4.337,173
Miscellaneous

Building Rentals $ 36,000 $ - $ 36.000 $ — . $ - $ - $
Investment Earnings I 153,400 - 30.000 29,100 30,300 31,400 32,600

Total Foretasted Revenues $ 20,315,745. $ . 3,716,727 3,896,844 4,059,770 4,212,631 $ 4,369.773

Total Sources

S $ $ $
kltf.

$ 26,259,805 $ 47,350 $ 9,673,437 $ 3,896,844 $ 4,059,770 $ 4,212,631 $ 4,359,773

:‘

‘S Aè4.nss
$ .‘,t4bs5
:5 fj*SS9
$ UtAn’s

Ut
$ 7,745435 $

$ 5,336,775 $
$ 1,250.000
$ 2,000,000
$ 1,826,000

10,41Z775 $

$ 296,258 $ 307,148 S 318.473 S
25.255 26.000 26,800

195.269 201.160 207,190
$ 516,782 $ 534,308 $ 552,463 $

S 708,186
391,012
450,000

$ 1,549,198

Reserve (4)

$ 705,177
396.007
450.000

$ 1,551,184

- $ 710,673
390,582
450,000

$ 1.551,255

$ 4.789.425 $
250.000

2 .000 .000
405,000

7,444,425 $

$ 706,559
390.654
450,000

$ 1,547,213

47,350

47,350

$ 707.245
390.040
450.000

$ 1,547,285

S

500.000 $ - S - $ -
250,000 250,000 250.000 250.000

355,100 355,200 355,300 355,400
1,105,100 $ 605,200 $ 605,300 $ 605,400

5 20,924,469 $ 47,350 $ 9,512,462 $ 3,188,606 $ 2,708,847 $ 2,723,785 $ 2,143,419

$ 5,335,336 $ - $ 160.975 S 708.238 S 1,350.923 5 1,488,846 $ 1,626.354
S 5,335,336 $ - $ 160,975 $ 708,238 $ 1,350,923 $ 1,488,846 $ 1,626,354
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Pompano Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
East District

Financing and Implementation Plan
Supporting Schedule - Infrastructure, Streetscape and Parking Project Listing (1)

CRA Bond Proposed Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted
Total Seiles2Ql3B FY2020 FY2021 FYZOU FY2023 FY2024

Source (Revenue)
Tax Increment Revenue (TIR) ATlocation $ 500.000 $ - $ - $ 500 000 $
Carryforward Fund Balance $ 4,836,775 47.350 4.789425 -

Total Sources

Use (Expenses)
Infrastructure, Streetscape and Parking

PLCI.c Parking and Cap:tal Improvements

________ _______

Pier Street West Streelscape

__________ _______________

McNab House & Gardens

Total uses

SurplusflDeficit)

Notes

(1) Readers should refer ID the accompanying Fiscal Notes as they are an integral part of the Financing and Implementation Plan

CRA
rO’trANn lF( II

-$ -s

$ 5,336,775 $ 47.350 $ 4.789,425 $ 500.000 $ - $ - S -

S 1.000,000 !. - zL±°°°.°°° S - $ - $ - $
T $ 1,497,350 47.350 1.450.000 -

S 2,839,425 - 2.339.425 500,000

$ 5,336,775 $ 47,350 $ 4,789.425 $ 500,000 $ - $ - $ -
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C RA Pompano Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
East District

Financing and Implementation Plan
Supporting Schedule - Redevelopment Initiatives, Marketing and Special Events Project Listing (1)

CRA Bond Proposed Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted
Total Series 2013B FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

Source (Revenue)

Tax Increment Revenue (TIR) Allocation $ 1,000,000 $ - $ - $ 250 000 S 250 000 S 250 000 S 250 000
Carryfoiward Fund Balance $ 250,000 - 250,000 . - -

Total Sources $ 1.250,000 $ - $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000

Use (Expenses)

Redevelopment Initiatives, Marketing and Special
Events

lncenlive Programs S 1.000,000 S $ 200,000 S 200.000 $ 200000 $ 200.003 5 233 COD
Marke.rg and Special Events $ 250000 50,000 50.000 50,000 50.003 53 ODD

Notes:

Total Uses

S u rpI U sRDeficit)

S 1,250,000 $ $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000

(1) Readers should refer to the accompanyng Fiscal Notes as they are an integral part of the Enancing and lmolemental:on Plan
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C RA Pompano Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
n1’tr.N,1 ar ii East District

Financing and Implementation Plan
Supporting Scheduie - Property Acquisition Project Listing (I)

CRA Band Proposed Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted
Tatal Series 20138 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

Source tRevenue
Tax Increment Revenue (TIR) Allocation $ 1,730,043 $ - $ 1730.043 $ - $ - $ - $
Carryforward Fund Balance $ 269,957 - 269957

Total Sources 52,000,000$ -*2,000,0005 -s -s -$ -

Use (EXDQnSOS)

Property AcquislUonlDevelopment 5 2,000000 - $ 2000000 S - S - $

Total uses $20000005 -$20000005 -$ -$ -$ -

Surplus/(Deficit)

Notes:

(1) Readers snould refer to the accompanying Fiscal Notes as They are an integral part of the Fnar.cing and lrnplemenat;on Ran.
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C RA Pompano Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
rOiflNr) tFA( Ii East District

Financing and Implementation Plan
Supporting Schedule - Consultants and Professional/Design Services Project Listing (1)

CRA Bond Proposed Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted
Total Series 20138 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

Source (Revenue)
Tax Increment Revenue (TIR) Allocation $ 1.421.000 $ - $ — - $ 355.100 $ 355.200 $ 355.300 $ 355 100
Carryforward Fund Balance $ 405,000 - 405,000 - - - -

Total Sources S 1,826.000 $ - $ 405,000 $ 355.100 $ 355,200 $ 355,300 $ 355,400

Use (Expenses)
Consultants and PrafessionallDesign Services
2) Consuiiar.ts $ 1.800,000 $ -540C000 S 350.00-3 $ 353.000 $ 350.000 5 350000

Professional Fees (Investment Advisor) $ 26,000 - 5.000 5,100 5,200 5,300 5400

Total Uses $ 1,626.000 S - $ 405.000 $ 355,100 $ 355,200 $ 355,300 $ 355,400

Surplus/(Deficit)

Notes:

(1) Readers should refer to the accompanying Fiscal Notes as they are an integral part of the Financing and Implementation Plan.

(2) Includes various costs related to redevelopment activities including: legal, community, and governmental relations; zoning, housing, and tax credits; financial and
real estate analysis; consulting and professional services fees (e.g. design services fees); planning and permitting fees; construction design fees, etc.
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C RA Pompano Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
r,ilrN:i irA’ II East District

Financing and Implementation Plan
Supporting Schedule - Tax Increment Revenue Forecast (13(2)

Final Preliminary Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted
FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

(1) Readers shoulo refer to the accompany.ng Fiscal Notes as they are an integral part of the Financing and lrnplernen:acn Pian

(23 P.ssurres mat City of Pompano Beach, North Br,,’ard hospital District, and Brard County millage rates will reman at FY 2019 tevets throughout the forecast
period

City of Pompano Beach (Contributing Authority)
Actual Growth/Assumed Growth - -— 3 42% 9.87
Taxable Value $426665750 $468793630
Base Year Value — -- 136427940 136.427940

Tax Increment $290,237,810 $332,365Y0 -

Millage Rate 5 1361 5 1875

Gross Incremental Revenue
Statutory Reduction

Rudgetable incremental Revenue

3 00%
$482,657,439

136.427,940

$ 346, 429. 499
5 1875

S 1.797.103

_________

0.95

$ 1,707,246

$ 1,490.690 $ 1.724.147
095 095

$ 1,637,940

3.00%
S 497, 343, 162

136, 427.940

$360.91 5.222
5.1875

$ 1.872 248

_________

0 95

1,778,635

2 50% 2 50’,
$509,776,741 $522,521 160

136.427,940 136.427.940

$373,348,801 $386,093,220
5.1875 5.1875

S 1,936,747 $ 2,002 859

_______

095

________

0.95

1.839,910 $ 1.902,716

North Broward Hospital District (Contributing Authority)
Millage Rate — — —— — — — 1.0855
Gross Incremental Revenue 315053
Statutory Reduction 095

S 1,416,156 $ $

1.0855
360.783

0.95

1.0855
376,043

0.95

1. 0855
331,773

0 95

1.0855
405 270

0 95

S 299,300 $ 342,744 $ 357.247 $ 372,185 $ 385,007 $ 398,149

1.0855
419.104

0.95

Budgetable Incremental Revenue

Broward County (Contributing Authority)
Actual Growth/Assumed Growth
Taxable Value
Base Year Value

Tax Increment
Millage Rate

Gross Incremental Revenue
Statutory Reduction

Rudgetable Incremental Revenue

Total Incremental Revenue

Notes:

3 42% 9.87% 3 00% 3.00% 3 00% —— 3.00%
$426,671,020 $468793630 $482,857,439 $497,343,162 $512,263,457 5527.631.361

136.427.940 136.427.940 136.427.940 136.427,940 136,427.940 1 36.427.940

$290,243,080 $332365690 $346,423,499 5360.915.222 $375,835 517 $391,203,421
5.4792 5.4792 5 4792 5 4792 5.4792 5.4792

S 1,590,3 $ 1,821,096 $ 1.898,157 $ 1.977,527 $ 2,059 278 $ 2,143.482
0.95 0.95 0.95 095 095 0.95

S 1,510.785 $ 1,730,043 $ 1,803,249 S 1,878,650 $ 1,956,314 $ 2,036,308

$ 3,226,241 $ 3,710,727 $ 3,557,744 $ 4,029,470 $ 4,181,231 $ 4,337,173
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Pompano Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
East District

Financing and Implementation Plan
Supporting Schedule - Miscellaneous Operating Expenditures (I)

Proposed Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted Forecasted

Total FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

(1) Readers should refer lathe accompanying Fiscal Notes as they are an integral part of the Financing and Implementalion Plan.

Special Legal Fees $
Accounting & Auditing $
Travel and Training $
Postage $

S
S

Advertising
Real Estate Property Taxes
Office Supplies
Minor Equipment
Software Purchases
Publicalions

S $

S

$398,200 S
34,530
39,840

1,350
26,530
53,100
15,930

$ 13,300

__________

$ 2,700

___________

5 2.700

_________

$ 49,120
$ 47,800
$ 79,630 — - - 15.003 -

75000 S
6.500
7.500

250
5.000

000
- 3.000
i-500

500
500

9.250
9,000

77. 250
6.700
7,730

260
5.150

10,300
3,090
2.580

520
520

9.530
9.2 70

15.450

79, 570
6.900
7,960

270
5.300

10,610
3.180
2.660

540

540
9.820
9.550

15910

81,960

7,110
8,200

280
5,460

10,930
3.280
2.743

563
563

10.110
9.84 3

16,390

Rentas and Leases
Insurance Premiums

CRA Bu’dng Mantenance —

Internal Service Fund Charges (City of Pompano Beach)
Central Services

_______________

$ 62,051 11.691
Central Stores

_________________________

$ 744 144
Heath Insurance Service

__________________

$ 177,51)4 33.434
R.sk Management

_________________

$ 10.610

_______

2.000
lnforn’auon Systrns $ 21,238 4.000

84 .420
7.320
8.450

290
5.620

11. 260
3,380
2.820

560
580

10 .4 10
10.14-3
16880

Notes:

Total

1 2.040
150

34.440
2.060
4,120

12 .4 30
150

35 .470
2.120
4 240

12 , no
153

36,530
2.180
4,370

$ 1,036,869 $ 195,269 $ 201,160 $ 207,190 $ 213,420 $ 219,830

13.150
150

37.630
2.250
4,503
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C RA Pompano Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
rOurAN OFAi Ii East District

Financing and Implementation Plan
Fiscal Notes

Redevelopment Area Initiatives funded through Tax Increment Revenue Allocations are subject to variances in the actual tax increment values (i e vis-à
vis the forecasted tax increment values set forth herein) as well as budgetary constraints (i.e. essential items such as debt service have legal priority in
tax increment funding).

2. Redevelopment Area Initiative funding sources may change based on market conditions and CRA priorities.

3 The Redevelopment Area Initiatives included in the Financing and Implementation Plan are funded through tax increment generated from the current tax
base and forecasted new construction as well as from other revenue sources Tax increment from development not contemplated herein will be available
to supplement any deficiencies in the forecast and/or provide additional funding for redevelopment initiatives.

4. The following section provides a brief description of the Redevelopment Area Initiatives included in the Financing and Implementation Plan.

Professional services needed for exploration of various components of the East CRA redevelopment
Consullants and Professional Fees initiatives, mostly for larget areas of Atlantic Blvd, USI, MA, Pompano Beach BIvd, ETOC, Parking areas,

and Pier Lot

Six (6) incentive programs to address property renovations mostly in the target areas of Atlantic Blvd, US1.Incenlive Programs
and AlA

Marketing and Special Events - Marketing efforts to promote the revitalized target areas (Beach, East Village, Pier Development. etc.).
McNab House & Gardens Renovation of McNab Park and House to transform to restaurant use and gardens.

Pier Street West Streetscape Streetscape improvement project for West Pier Street between AlA and the Intracoastal.
Acquisition of properties where redevelopment is constrained and public infrastructure support forProperty Acquisition/Development
assembled parcels.

_________

Upgrades to existing tots and acquisition of new parcels for the purpose of creating additional publicPublic Parking and Capital Improvements . , , . . . .

parking opportunities and construction of other capital improvements in the East CRA District,
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EVALUATION CRITERIA
RFP P-32-19

MLK SalelLease Commercial Space

VENDOR NAME: 2 Sistas Bread Company

Criteria Point Score
Range

I Business Experience: Clearly demonstrate the experience of the 0-30

_____

Individual and/or Teams background in managing, operating or developing
similar business models or projects.

2 Financial Capabilities: Provide adequate information to verify the 0-30

_____

business has secured funding and has the financial capacity to fund the
project and secure bonding, if necessary for buildout and operations.

3 Desipn!Development Concept: Floor plan/rendering for operations 0-25 0

4 Fiscal Impact: Provides for highest and best use of the location for sale or 0-15

_____

lease. Provides new jobs or training opportunities for residents of the
NWCRA or City of Pompano Beach and identify the economic impact (i.e.
estimated taxable value of the property) to the surrounding area.

TOTAL 0-100

____

Additional 0-5% Tierlffier2 Local Business will be calculated on combined
scoring totals of each company.

COMMENTS Business plan from 2014. No references included and lacks detail in key areas.

None of the required financial information was provided to show ability to pay for rent and purchase.
Floor/site plan not provided. Construction & shopping schedule has $133,000 in expenses but business plan says they

only need $20,000 to complete the renovation. $54000 purchase $801 monthly rent on year to year lease.

No annual increase or CAM indicated. Nol an eslablished business.

Cassandra LeMasurier

Signature of Evaluator Date Printed Name


